

## ADDENDUM 2

for

### New Hanover County Detention Center Switchgear Controls Upgrades

TO: All Bidders

FROM: Sara Warmuth, Chief Facilities Officer, New Hanover County  
Brad Wynne, Project Manager, Engineered Designs, Inc.

SUBJECT: Addendum 2 for NHCDC Switchgear Controls Upgrades RFB  
No. 21-0341R  
NCDHHS Project No. J-350-RWW | FID No. 110651

DATE: May 6, 2021

---

Where any article, division or subparagraph of the original contract documents or other addenda is supplemented herein, the provisions of the original documents shall remain in effect. All the supplemental provisions shall be considered as added thereto. Where any such article, division or subparagraphs are amended, voided or superseded thereby, the provisions of such article, division or subparagraph not so specifically amended, voided or superseded shall remain in effect.

The attention of the Contractor is called to the following clarifications, additions to and changes in the plans and specifications dated April 14, 2021 on the above job. It will be the responsibility of each Contractor to call such clarifications, additions and changes in plans and specifications to the attention of subcontractors concerned. The Engineer in no way assumes any responsibility for notifying any subcontractor, material dealers or others not having received the original contract documents.

---

#### A. SUMMARY

Items found in this Addendum include:

1. Bidder Questions

#### B. BIDDER QUESTIONS

**Question No. 1** – Who were the companies that initially offered bids?

*Response No. 1* – Gregory Poole

**Question No. 2** - Specification section 261313.13 Part 2.2 Manufacturers: We respectfully request and ask that Prime Power Services be added to the list of acceptable switchgear manufacturers to be permitted to quote this project?

*Response No. 2* – Barring compliance with the Contract Drawings and Specifications, no exception is taken to Prime Power Services providing bids for the work contained as part of this project.

New Hanover County  
Detention Center Switchgear Control Upgrades

**Question No. 3** - Specification section 261313.13 Part 2.9: We respectfully request and ask the substitution and approval of multifunction relays manufactured by Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories in lieu of the specified Multilin/GE relays?

**Response No. 3** – *Barring compliance with the Contract Drawings and Specifications, no exception is taken to the use of products by Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories.*

**Question No. 4** - Specification section 261313.13 Part 3.2 Work Location - If off-site pre-assembled panels are created, will customer require witness test at factory prior to delivery onsite in addition to tests in field (3.5)?

**Response No. 4** – *Factory tests are not required to be customer witnessed, however; the Contractor shall provide documentation that factory testing was successfully conducted.*

**Question No. 5** – What are the specific government provisions for this project?

**Response No. 5** – *Refer to RFB Document and Contract Documents for any specific government provisions.*

**Question No. 6** - In the RFB # 21-0341 Paragraph 2.21 – Federal Uniform Guidance, it states “If the source of funds for this contract is federal funds, the following federal....” Is this project federally funded?

**Response No. 6** – *No.*

**Question No. 7** - Is all of the funding coming solely from the New Hanover County, or are there any federal dollars attached to this project – and therefore, possibly federal requirements to consider as well?

**Response No. 7** – *There is no federal funding for this project.*

**Question No. 8** – Any other pertinent compliance issues / requirements you are aware of?

**Response No. 8** – *The project shall ensure compliance with New Hanover County Permitting and NC DHHS Inspections departments per the Contract Drawings and specification 260500-1.4.B.*

END OF ADDENDUM No. 2